

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
(Consolidated Cases)

FILED

SID J. WHITE

MAY 23 1997

UNIVERSITY **MEDICAL** CENTER, INC.,
etc., et al.,
Petitioners,

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

vs.

CASE NO. **89,986** ✓

DEVIN ATHEY, etc., et al.,
Respondents.

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA, et al.,
Petitioners,

vs.

CASE NO. **89,991** ✓

DEVIN ATHEY, etc., et al.,
Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION
FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST DISTRICT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS ATHEY ON THE MERITS

SEARCHY, DENNEY, **SCAROLA,**
BARNHART & SHIPLEY, P.A.

2139 Palm Beach **Lakes** Blvd.

West Palm Beach, Florida **33409**

-and-

PODHURST, ORSECK, JOSEFSBERG,
EATON, MEADOW, OLIN & PERWIN,
P.A.

25 West Flagler Street, Suite 800

Miami, Florida **33130**

(305) 358-2800 / Fax **(305) 358-2382**

By: **JOEL D. EATON**

Fla. Bar No. 203513

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| 11. ISSUES ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW | 3 |
| A. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT PRE-DELIVERY COMPLIANCE WITH THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT OF §766.316, FLA. STAT. (1988 SUPP.), WAS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO THE IMMUNITY OF THE PETITIONERS OTHERWISE PROVIDED BY PARTICIPATION IN THE NICA PLAN | 3 |
| B. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT HEALTHCARE PROVIDERS WHO HAVE A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO GIVE NOTICE AND FAIL TO DO SO CANNOT CLAIM NICA EXCLUSIVITY ON THE ALTERNATIVE GROUND THAT THEIR NON-COMPLIANCE WITH THE NOTICE REQUIREMENT DID NOT PROXIMATELY CAUSE ANY DAMAGE TO THE PATIENT | 4 |
| C. WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT BOTH THE PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN AND THE HOSPITAL MUST GIVE THE REQUIRED NOTICE | 4 |
| D. WHETHER A COMMON LAW MALPRACTICE ACTION WILL LIE AGAINST THE HOSPITAL IF IT IS DETERMINED ON REMAND THAT THE PARTICIPATING PHYSICIAN DID NOT HAVE A REASONABLE OPPORTUNITY TO GIVE THE REQUIRED NOTICE | 4 |
| E. WHETHER A "MEDICAL EMERGENCY" EXISTED WHICH PREVENTED THE HOSPITAL FROM GIVING THE REQUIRED NOTICE | 5 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------------------------------------|------|
| III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 5 |
| IV. ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ISSUEA | 5 |
| ISSUEB | 6 |
| ISSUEC | 12 |
| ISSUED | 14 |
| ISSUEE | 16 |
| V. CONCLUSION | 18 |
| VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 18 |

TABLE OF CASES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Arrowsmith v. Broward County</i> , 633 So.2d 21 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) | 9 |
| <i>Braniff v. Galen of Florida, Inc.</i> , 669 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995), <i>approved</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S227 (Fla. May 1, 1997) | 5 |
| <i>Domond v. Mills</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly \$239 (Fla. May 1, 1997) | 6 |
| <i>Galen of Florida, Inc. v. Braniff</i> , 22 Fla. L. Weekly S227 (Fla. May 1, 1997) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Levine v. Dade County School Board</i> , 442 So.2d 210 (Fla. 1983) | 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>Menendez v. North Broward Hospital District</i> , 537 So.2d 89 (Fla. 1988) | 9 |
| <i>Stresscon v. Madiedo</i> , 581 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1991) | 10-11 |
| <i>Turner v. Gallagher</i> , 640 So.2d 120 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994) | 9 |
| <i>Zuckerman v. Alter</i> , 615 So.2d 661 (Fla. 1993) | 13 |

AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 5766.303, Fla. Stat. | 13, 14 |
| §766.314(4)(c), Fla. Stat. | 2, 13, 14 |
| §766.316, Fla. Stat. (1988 Supp.) | <i>passim</i> |
| §768.28(6), Fla. Stat. (1977) | 9 |
